
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes 

For the tenant:  MNSDS-DR FFT 
For the landlord: MNRL-S MNDCL-S FFL 

Introduction 

This hearing was convened as a result of an Application for Dispute Resolution 
(application) by both parties seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act). 
The landlord applied for a monetary order of $5,848.64 for unpaid rent or utilities, for 
money owed or compensation for damage or loss under the Act, regulation or tenancy 
agreement, to retain all of part of the tenants’ security deposit, and to recover the cost of 
the filing fee. The tenants applied for a monetary order of $10,094.00 for the return of 
their security deposit and to recover the cost of the filing fee.  

The hearing commenced on May 6, 2022 and concluded after 65 minutes. Attending the 
teleconference hearing was landlord and their counsel, AR (counsel), the tenant and a 
tenant agent, DI (agent). Counsel was not affirmed as they have already sworn an oath 
when called to the Bar of BC. The other participants were affirmed testimony. All parties 
were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally and in documentary form 
prior to the hearing and make submissions to me. Words utilizing the singular shall also 
include the plural and vice versa where the context requires.   

As both parties confirmed having been served with documentary evidence in response 
to an application by the other party and having had the opportunity to review that 
evidence, I find the parties have been sufficiently served as required by the Act.  



  Page: 2 
 
Preliminary and Procedural Matters 
 
Pursuant to section 64(3)(c) of the Act, the landlord’s application was amended to 
reflect the correct names of both tenants.  
 
In addition, the parties were advised that the tenants’ application was being refused, 
pursuant to section 59(5)(c) of the Act because their application for dispute resolution 
did not provide sufficient particulars of their claim for compensation, as is required by 
section 59(2)(b) of the Act.  
 
The tenants failed to upload and serve a Monetary Order Worksheet (Worksheet) or 
similar document to set out how they arrived at the amount of $10,094.00 being 
claimed. Based on the above, I find that proceeding with the tenants’ monetary claim at 
this hearing would be prejudicial to the landlord to speculate at how they arrived at the 
amount claimed. In other words, it is not up the arbitrator or respondent to speculate at 
how the applicant arrived at a specific amount being claimed.  
 
The tenants have at liberty to reapply; however, are reminded to submit a completed 
Worksheet at the time an application is made and to ensure the respondent and the 
Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) are served with the completed Worksheet. The 
tenants may include any additional pages to set out the details of their dispute in their 
application, as required. The filing fee is not granted to the tenants due to incomplete 
details as noted above. 
 
In addition, the parties confirmed their email addresses at the outset of the hearing and 
stated that they understood that the decision would be emailed to the parties.  
 
The hearing continued with consideration of the landlord’s application only.  
 
Furthermore, I find the landlord neglected to account for their request for a “$1,500.00 
fine for abuse of process” against the tenants. I dismiss this portion of their application 
for two reasons without leave to reapply. Firstly, I find the landlord failed to account for 
the $1,500.00 in their claim for $5,848.64 and that it would be prejudicial to add that 
amount at the hearing. Secondly, the Act does not provide me the authority to issue 
fines as an Arbitrator. The landlord may wish to contact the RTB Compliance and 
Enforcement Unit (CEU). The RTB CEU have the authority to conduct investigations of 
landlords and tenants and if determine necessary, may also issue administrative 
penalties under the Act. The RTB CEU website is located at:  





  Page: 4 
 
Both parties confirmed that none of the security deposit has been returned to the 
tenants as of the date of the hearing.  
 
Regarding item 1, the landlord has claimed $1,900.00 for the amount owing by the 
tenants for July 2020 rent. The tenants admitted to only paying $1,100.00 for July 2020 
rent. The landlord presented a June 24, 2020 document claiming that a second mutual 
agreement was formed, which was not signed by either of the parties and which I will 
address later in this Decision.  
 
The parties did agree to signing another document as part of the Mutual Agreement 
dated June 26, 2020 entitled “Consideration and the Release Agreement (Release 
Agreement), which I will address further below.  
 
Regarding item 2, the landlord has claimed $3,000.00 for August 2020 rent. The tenants 
referred to 1 and 2 of the Release Agreement, which states: 
 

   
   
The position of the tenants is that the tenants do not owe August 2020 rent as the 
conditions of sale of the home were removed on August 30, 2020, which makes that 
date the sale date. The landlord in a letter claims it was sold on September 4, 2020, 
however the landlord failed to present any documentary evidence to support that the 
completion date of the sale of the property was September 4, 2020. As such, I will deal 
with this item further below. 
 
Regarding item 3, the landlord has claimed $848.64 in unpaid utilities. According to the 
tenancy agreement, the monthly rent did not include utilities. The tenants’ copy of the 
tenancy agreement and addendum includes term #20 that the tenant will pay 100% of 
utilities for the rental address. The landlord failed to provide any utility bills to support 
any of the $848.84 being claimed.  
 
The tenants deny that they owe the utility bills being claimed but referred to “g” of their 
document entitled “Answer to Notice of Dispute” which reads as follows under “g”:  
 







  Page: 7 
 
leaving a balance owing of $651.36 owing by the landlord to the tenant, which I will 
address in item 3 below. As the landlord has returned no portion of the $651.36 owing, 
and as the landlord waited over one year and filed their application on October 20, 
2021, and the landlord has claimed to retain the security deposit, I find I must double 
the tenant’s security deposit balance from $651.36 to $1,302.72. This is pursuant to 
section 38(6) of the Act which applies and states: 
 

38(6) If a landlord does not comply with subsection (1), the landlord 
(a) may not make a claim against the security deposit or any pet 
damage deposit, and 
(b) must pay the tenant double the amount of the security deposit, 
pet damage deposit, or both, as applicable. 

       [emphasis added] 
  
I will now address the remainder of the landlord’s application.   
 
Item 1 - The landlord has claimed $1,900.00 for the amount owing by the tenants for 
July 2020 rent. The tenants admitted to only paying $1,100.00 for July 2020 rent. I find 
the Mutual Agreement and Release Agreement do not state that the tenants are granted 
any discount for July 2020 rent. Therefore, I find the tenants breached section 26 of the 
Act that applies and states: 

Rules about payment and non-payment of rent 
26(1) A tenant must pay rent when it is due under the tenancy agreement, 
whether or not the landlord complies with this Act, the regulations or the 
tenancy agreement, unless the tenant has a right under this Act to deduct all 
or a portion of the rent. 

      [emphasis added] 
 
I find the tenants failed to present any compelling evidence to support that they had any 
right under the Act to withhold the $1,900.00 owing from July 2020 rent. Therefore, I find 
the landlord has met the burden of proof and I grant the landlord $1,900.00 as claimed 
for this portion of their claim.  
 
Item 2 - The landlord has claimed $3,000.00 for August 2020 rent. The tenants referred 
to 1 and 2 of the Release Agreement, which states: 
 





  Page: 9 
 
Based on the above, I find the tenants owe the landlord a balance owing of $1,545.92 
after offsetting the amounts owing and I grant the landlord a monetary order in that 
amount pursuant to section 67 of the Act.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The landlord’s application is partly successful.  
 
The tenants’ application has been refused pursuant to sections 59(5)(c) and 59(2)(b) of 
the Act. The tenants are at liberty to reapply.  
 
I note that this decision does not extend any applicable time limits under the Act.  
 
The landlord has established a total monetary claim of $2,848.64 and has been 
authorized to retain $848.64 from the tenants’ security deposit. The $651.36 balance 
owing has been doubled to $1,302.72 as the landlord failed to comply with section 38 of 
the Act. I deduct the tenant’s $1,302.72 amount owing from the landlord’s $2,848.64 
amount owing and after offsetting the amount, I find the tenants owe the landlord a 
balance of $1,545.92. The landlord has been granted a monetary order in that amount. 
Should the landlord require enforcement of the monetary order, the landlord must first 
serve the tenants with the monetary order and a demand letter. The order may then be 
filed in the Provincial Court of British Columbia (Small Claims) and enforced as an order 
of that Court. 
 
The tenants are reminded that they can be held liable for all costs related to enforcing 
the monetary order.  
 
This decision will be emailed to the parties as indicated above.  
 
The monetary order will be emailed to the landlord only for service on the tenants as 
necessary.  
  



Page: 10 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: May 18, 2022 




